
 

 
 

 
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Wednesday 9 March 2016 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265115 or email sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Vizard (Chair), Laws (Deputy Chair), Baldwin, Buswell, Harvey, Henson, Lyons, 
Raybould, Sheldon, Thompson and Williams 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
 

1  
  
Apologies  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee Members.   
 

 

2  
  
Minutes  

 To sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2015.    
 

 

3  
  
Declaration of Interests  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any discloseable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclosure the nature of the 
interest.  In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion on the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.   
  
 

 

4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act - Exclusion of Press and 
Public 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 11 on 

 

mailto:sharon.sissons@exeter.gv.uk


the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
  
 

5  
  
External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update  

 To consider the report of the Council’s External Auditors KPMG.   
 

(Pages 5 - 
30) 

6  
  
External Audit Plan 2015/16  

 To consider the report of the City Council’s External Auditors KPMG.  
 

(Pages 31 
- 44) 

7  
  
Annual Internal Audit Plan 2016/17  

 To consider the report of the Audit Managers.   
 

(Pages 45 
- 52) 

8  
  
Internal Audit Progress Report  

 To consider the report of the Audit Managers.   
 

(Pages 53 
- 64) 

9  
  
Code of Corporate Governance 2016/17  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance (Section 151 Officer).   
 

(Pages 65 
- 72) 

10  
  
Member Complaints Procedure Update  

  To consider the report of the Corporate Manager - Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer.   
 

(Pages 73 
- 96) 

 
Part II: Items for Consideration with the Press and Public Excluded 

 

11  
  
Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register  

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and 
Community Engagement.  
  
 

(Pages 97 
- 110) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Audit and Governance Committee will be held on Wednesday 22 June 2016 at 5.30 pm 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk . This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question at a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 
01392 265107 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 



 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265111 
 





External audit progress 
report and technical 

update

Exeter City Council
February 2016



1© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms
[...]
 National Audit Office. September 2016 TBC

Annual audit letter Summarise the outcomes and the key issues arising from our audit work for the year. November 2016 TBC

Certification of claims and returns

Certification of claims 
and returns report

Summarise the outcomes of certification work on your claims and returns for Government departments. December 2016 TBC

Appendix 1 – 2015/16 Audit deliverables



© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member 
firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss 
entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are 
registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 





DRAFT - External Audit 
Plan 2015/2016

Exeter City Council

February 2016



1© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Headlines

Financial Statement Audit Value for Money Arrangements work£

There are no significant changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in 2015/16, which provides stability in terms of the accounting standards the Authority 
needs to comply with.

Materiality
Materiality for planning purposes has been based on last year’s expenditure and set 
at £1.2 million.

We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those 
which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance and this has been set 
at £0.06 million.

Significant risks
Those risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to address the 
likelihood of a material financial statement error have been identified as:

■ Valuation of Property, Plant & Equipment – As revaluations occur up to every 
five years, the time delay could result in a material difference between the 
carrying value and fair value.

■ Management override of controls – This risk is present in all entities as 
management is in a unique position to manipulate accounting records.  The audit 
approach will test the appropriateness of journal entries recorded in the general 
ledger, review the appropriateness of accounting estimates, and assess the 
reasonableness of provisions.

Other areas of audit focus
Those risks with less likelihood of giving rise to a material error but which are 
nevertheless worthy of audit understanding have been identified as:

■ Accounting for Strata – The Authority has been in consultation with its lawyers 
on whether it can transfer the accrued pension liabilities within Strata to the 
councils. 

See pages 3 to 4 for more details.

Logistics

£

The National Audit Office has issued new guidance for the VFM audit which applies 
from the 2015/16 audit year. The approach is broadly similar in concept to the previous 
VFM audit regime, but there are some notable changes:

■ There is a new overall criterion on which the auditor’s VFM conclusion is based; and

■ This overall criterion is supported by three new sub-criteria.

Our risk assessment is ongoing and we will report VFM significant risks during our audit 

See pages 6 to 8 for more details.

Our senior team is:

■ Darren Gilbert – Director

■ Tara Westcott – Senior Manager

More details are on page 11.

Our work will be completed in four phases from November 2015 to September 2016 
and our key deliverables are this Audit Plan and a Report to those charged with 
Governance as outlined on page 10.

Our fee for the audit is £57,887, see page 9.



2© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Financial Statements Audit

Our financial statements audit work follows a four stage audit process which is identified 
below. Appendix 1 provide
[...]
ss PSAA’s complaints 
procedure by emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by writing to 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ.

mailto:Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk


 
REPORT TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Date of Meeting: 9 March 2016 
 
Report of: AUDIT MANAGERS 
 
Title: INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 
 
Is this a Key Decision? No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? Council 
 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
 The Audit and Governance Committee has responsibility for approving the annual 

audit plan and ensuring that appropriate risk assessments have been carried out when 
formulating the plan.  This report details the processes (including risk assessment 
processes) undertaken by the Audit Managers when formulating the plan. It also seeks 
members’ approval of the plan. 

 
2. Recommendations:  
  
2.1 That the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 To meet the terms of reference of the Audit and Governance committee. 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
 There are no additional resources implications 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 

There are no financial implications contained within this report.  The audit plan is 
produced on a risk management basis and is independent of all functions of the 
Council.  It does however reflect discussions with management to identify new areas of 
risk. 

 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
 None identified. 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
 This report raises no issues for the Monitoring Officer.  
 
8. Report details: 
 
8.1 The Internal Audit Strategy including the audit rolling plan was established in line with 

internal control and risk management best practice, and is used to establish the basis 
of the Audit Plan.  

 



  

8.2 The Council’s Internal Auditors use the ‘Enterprise Risk Management Approach’ 
(ERMA) they devised to check that there are adequate internal controls and separation 
of duties and that risk is adequately considered throughout the Council.  This approach 
ensures that non-financial systems (such as corporate governance, health & safety 
and risk management) are afforded the same ‘fundamental systems’ status as the 
traditionally important financial systems (such as creditors, housing benefits, payroll 
and council tax).  

 
8.3 All systems are assessed using an audit risk assessment matrix and High risk areas 

are audited on an annual basis using the Council’s ‘Enhanced Systems Based 
Auditing control matrices’ testing papers, medium risk systems will be audited every 
other year and low risk areas once during the four-year rolling plan cycle.  The risk 
assessment is reviewed annually to ensure that changes within services are 
considered.   

 
8.6 The Audit Plan has also been linked to the Corporate Risk Register and the 

appropriate risk reference is shown against the relevant audit in Appendix A. 
 
8.7 In addition to the risk analysis, the Audit Managers have also discussed with Assistant 

Directors and Corporate Managers their strategic priorities, their responsibilities under 
the corporate risk register and to identify any specific concerns they may have.  The 
outcomes of these meetings have also fed into the formation of the 2016/17 Internal 
Audit plan. 

 
8.8 The areas with the highest audit coverage are Creditors and Housing Benefits.  

Creditors is a high risk system as it has the potential for fraud and costly error to the 
Council.  A significant amount of time is required to audit creditors due to the 
significant number of transactions processed.  Housing benefits is considered high risk 
because of the national problem of external claimant fraud and the serious financial 
affect that would be caused should the Council’s benefits subsidy claim be reduced 
due to significant input or
[...]
e     10 13/024 

Counter Fraud     10   

National Fraud Initiative     0   

External Audit     2   

Audit planning and control     40   

Audit Development - Data Analytics     14   



Partnerships     5   

Contract Management     10   

External Funding & Grants     0   

Safeguarding     5 13/029 

RIPA     2   

Review of Hospitality/Disclosures     1   

Follow-up's     10   

Disabled Facilities Grant     5   

Biennial Stakeholder Survey     2   

PSIAS Peer Review     0   

Contingency (special/frauds, etc)     30   

          

Totals     505   

          

 





REPORT TO AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
Date of Meeting: 9 MARCH 2016 
 
Report of: AUDIT MANAGERS 
 
Title: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 3RD QUARTER 1st OCTOBER TO 31ST 
DECEMBER 2015 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function?  
 
COUNCIL 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
To report on internal audit work carried out during the period 1st October to 31st December 
2015, to advise on overall progress against the Audit Plan and to report any emerging issues 
requiring consideration.  
 
2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1 That the Internal Audit Progress Report for the third quarter of the year 2015/16 be 

noted. 
 
2.2 That Members decide whether the audit report recommendations not agreed by 

management, as detailed in 8.2.1, are acceptable risks to the Council. 
 
2.3 That Members decide on actions required by Managers that have not implemented 

agreed Internal Audit recommendations within a reasonable timescale, as detailed in 
8.2.2. 

 
2.4 That Members provide feedback to the Internal Audit Manager on the format of the 

Internal Audit reports to this committee. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1    One of the roles of this committee is to review quarterly inter
[...]
Council’s arrangements for internal control, risk 
management and governance.  The activities we audit are given an assurance rating as 
follows: 
 

Excellent        The areas reviewed were found to be well 
controlled, internal controls are in place and 
operating effectively.  Risks against achieving 
objectives are well managed. 

Good  Most of the areas reviewed were found to be 
adequately controlled. Generally risks are well 
managed but a few areas for improvement have 
been identified. 

Some improvement 
required          

 There is a basic control framework in place, but not 
all risks are well managed and a number of controls 
are required to be strengthened. 

Significant improvement 
required   

 Most of the areas reviewed were not found to be 
adequately controlled.  Risks are not well managed 
and require controls to be strengthened to ensure 
the achievement of system objectives. 

Fundamental weakness                   Controls are seriously lacking or ineffective in their 
operation No assurance can be given that the 
system’s objectives will be achieved. 



  

 
8.1 Work Undertaken 
   
 Internal Audit’s objective is to examine the Council’s financial and non-financial 

systems to check that there are adequate internal controls in place to prevent loss due 
to frauds, errors and inefficiency, and due attention is paid to corporate governance 
and risk management.  

   
 A summary of progress against the annual audit plan to date is shown at Appendix A, 

together with the current status of each area for review and the outcomes of the 
review, where completed. 

 
 The table is based on the audit plan and the systems grouped into the twelve strategic 

purposes as per the Corporate Plan. 
 

Progress against the annual audit plan was mainly on target as at 31st December.  The 
table shows that contract management, procurement and people management are 
overspent, however, as the summary of work completed in Appendix B indicates, a 
number of significant issues were identified in these areas and warranted additional 
work.  This has been counteracted by transferring audit work on Business Continuity 
into 2016/17 as procedures are still being established.  In addition, work on Payments 
and Collections (formally OVOD) will be started in 2015/16 but will continue into 
2016/17. 
 
Details of the outcomes of audits completed can be found at Appendix B.  

 
 
8.2. Issues for consideration 
 
8.2.1 Recommendations that were not accepted by management during this quarter: 
 
Housing – Private Sector Leasing 
 

1. Tenant recharges (report ref: 4.7) 
 

Finding 
There are currently no procedures in place to recover recharges from tenants. 
As a result of the monthly monitoring meetings some repairs are being identified for 
which the tenant is liable for. For the period 22/07/14 to 31/05/15 a total of £7,586.37 
tenant recharges were identified. Invoices do not appear to have been raised for any of 
these. 
 
Audit Recommendations 
1. Procedures should be put in place to ensure that invoices are promptly raised to 
recharge tenants for repairs that they are liable for. 
 
2. These invoices should be regularly monitored and appropriate recovery action taken 
to recover any outstanding amounts. 
 
Manager’s response 
The Manager advised that the reason that the recommendation could not be accepted 
was: 
“There is a resource implication for both teams in undertaking this task. 



  

A conscious decision was made to pursue landlord recharges as these tend to be of 
higher value and also more achievable as they can be deducted direct from rental 
payments. It has been difficult to pursue tenant recharges; they rarely get the money 
back as the majority of tenants are on welfare support, are frequently challenged and 
have insufficient evidence to take the matter further.” 

 
2. Photographic evidence of state of property (report ref: 4.10) 
 
Finding 
Photographic evidence of the state of the property is not a
[...]
ion? 
 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 The report sets out the proposed updated Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
2. Recommendations:  
 

It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee supports and Council approves the updated Code 

of Corporate Governance for 2016/17;   
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 The Council is required to prepare and publish an Annual Governance Statement by 

Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011.  It reports on the 
Council’s performance against the Code of Corporate Governance.  As the Code is out 
of date, it is necessary to update the Code to ensure that the Annual Governance 
Statement is accurate and meaningful. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
4.1 There are no resource implications contained within the report. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
5.1 The production of the Code of Corporate Governance is considered best practice.  

However the requirement to produce an Annual Governance Statement, which reports 
on the Council’s performance with reference to the Code is a statutory requirement. 

 
  



  

 

 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
6.1 The Annual Governance Statement, which reports on performance against the Code of 

Corporate Governance complies with Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2011 

 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
 This report raises no issues for the Monitoring Officer.  
 
8. Report details: 
 
8.1 The Code of Corporate Governance is required to be updated annually. The updated 

Code is attached at Appendix A. 
 
8.2 Other than minor updating, there are no significant changes to the Code. 
 
9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 
 
9.1 This is a statutory requirement and does not contribute directly to the Council’s 

Corporate Plan. 
 
10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
 
10.1 There are no direct ri
[...]
nce management 
and receives comprehensive reports throughout the year; 

 

 Scrutiny Committee Resources monitors the overall financial performance of the Council; 
 

 Audit & Governance Committee monitors the effectiveness of risk management, Internal 
Audit and the system of internal control. Budget monitoring reports are also presented to 
both Scrutiny Committee Economy and Scrutiny Committee Community quarterly;  

 

 Annual reviews of the Council’s key financial and non financial systems by Internal Audit 
against known and evolving risks and cyclical reviews by Internal Audit of internal controls 
in operation within each service area against known and evolving risks are reported on a 
quarterly basis to the Audit & Governance Committee; 

 

 The Monitoring Officer provides assurance that the Council has complied with its statutory 
and regulatory obligations; 

 

 Annual reviews of the Council’s financial accounts and records by the External Auditors 
leading to their opinion as published in the year-end statements; 

 

 Ongoing reviews of strategic and operational risks in each service area and the conduct of 
risk analysis and management in respect of major projects undertaken by the Council; 

 

 Reviews and, where appropriate, updates of the Council’s Financial Regulations and 
Standing Orders. 

 
10. DATE OF NEXT REVIEW 
 
10.1 The Code of Corporate Governance will be reviewed annually by the Section 151 Officer in 

consultation with the Policy Unit and presented to the meeting of the Audit & Governance 
Committee in March 2017.   



REPORT TO Audit & Governance Committee 
Date of Meeting: 9 March 2016 
Report of: Corporate Manager Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Title: MEMBERS COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE UPDATE 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Council  
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1     To agree the Complaints Procedure in respect of any complaints that may be received 

that a member has breached the provisions of the Code of Conduct. 
 

2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1 To approve the Complaints Procedure attached at Appendix A to this report. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 To ensure that any complaint which may be received is dealt with swiftly and 

consistently by the Monitoring Officer. 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.   
 
4.1 There are no resource implications arising from this report.  
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
5.1     The report raises no issues for the Section 151 Officer to consider.  
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 

6.1 Section 27 of the Localism Act imposes a duty on Authorities to promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct by members and co-opted members of the 

authority. 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
7.1 The Monitoring Officer is responsible for dealing with any allegation that a member of 

Exeter City Council has breached the provisions of the Code of Conduct.   
 
7.2 The Monitoring Officer recommends that Council adopts the procedure set out in 

Appendix A in order to ensure that any complaint received by her is dealt with: 
 
 (a)  Promptly and consistently and  
 (b)  In accordance with criteria set out in the Procedure recommended for approval.   
 
  
 



  

8. Report details: 
 
8.1 All complaints have to be made formally in writing.  A formal complaints form has 

been in place for some time and this is attached in appendix B for members’ 
information. 

 
The Members Code of Conduct regulates the behaviour expected from members 
when they are acting in an official capacity. The Complaints Procedure sets out an 
effective but simple procedure to allow the Monitoring Officer to deal with any written 
complaints promptly and consistently.  

 
8.2 The procedure sets out clear time limits for each stage of the process so that both 

the complainant and the member who is subject of a complaint can understand the 
process and feel confi
[...]
o make reasonable adjustments to assist you if you 
have a disability that prevents you from making your complaint in writing. We 
can also help if English is not your first language. If you need any support in 
completing this form, please let us know as soon as possible. 
 
 
 
 
Signed: ………………………………………………… 
 
 
 
 
Date: …………………………………………………. 










	Agenda
	5 External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update
	External audit progress report and technical update
	External audit progress report and technical update – February 2016
	Slide Number 3
	External audit progress report – February 2016
	Slide Number 5
	�KPMG resources
	�KPMG resources
	�KPMG resources
	�KPMG resources
	�KPMG resources
	Slide Number 11
	�Technical update
	�Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Slide Number 23
	�Appendix 1 – 2015/16 Audit deliverables
	Slide Number 25

	6 External Audit Plan 2015/16
	DRAFT - External Audit Plan 2015/2016���
	Headlines
	�Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	�Other matters 
	�Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Appendix 2: Senior Audit team
	Appendix 3: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Slide Number 14

	7 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2016/17
	Audit Plan 2016 17 Appendix A Final

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	IAP 3Q APPENDIX A Progress of audit plan as at 31 Dec 2015 Final
	IAP 3Q APPENDIX B Summary of work completed 3nd Qtr Oct to Dec 2015 Final

	9 Code of Corporate Governance 2016/17
	Code of Corporate Governance  2016-17 Final

	10 Member Complaints Procedure Update
	Member Complaints Procedure Update Appendix A Final
	Member Complaints Procedure Update Appendix B Final

	11 Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register
	Corporate  Risk Register March 2016 - Final  Part 2




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
Wednesday 9 March 2016 

 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Vizard (Chair) 
Councillors Laws, Baldwin, Buswell, Harvey, Lyons, Raybould, Sheldon, Thompson and 
Williams 

 
Also Present 
 
Assistant Director Finance, Corporate Manager Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, 
Service Lead Housing Customers, Housing Customer Relations Lead, Audit Manager (HP), 
Policy Officer and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (SLS) 
 
Darren Gilbert – KPMG External Auditors (Minutes 5 – 10)  

 

1   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2015 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct.  
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No declarations of discloseable pecuniary interest were made. 
 

3   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT - EXCLUSION OF 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it included the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3, of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

4   REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER 
 
The report of the Corporate Manager (Policy, Communications and Community 
Engagement) was presented, which advised the Committee of the City Council’s 
risk management process. Risk Management was an important element of the 
Council’s Code of Corporate Governance.  A copy of the updated Corporate Risk 
Register was attached as an appendix to the report.  
 
The Assistant Director Finance responded to the following Members’ comments:- 
 

 the burden of risk in relation to holding a Directorship position of a company 
was placed on the individual.  It was important to ensure that adequate 
training was in place to ensure that there was also accountability.  

 a budget was in place to enable a survey to identify the work required on the 
Council’s multiple car park estate. 

 19 authorities in the south west were members of the Devolution Board, and 
they had an opportunity to engage with a range of stakeholders. The 
programme management office is coordinating the work.  

 internal corporate procurement was linked to contract management and a 
report would be made to the Council’s Senior Management Team and 
include a range of findings and recommendations to strengthen significantly 
the process of procurement in authorities. 



 a draft of the Legionella Policy would be made available.  
   
The Corporate Manager Legal Services and Monitoring Officer stated that work was 
taking place with Devon County Council in relation to culverted watercourses and 
the Audit and Governance Committee would be updated at the appropriate time. 
       
The Audit and Governance Committee reviewed and noted the updated Corporate 
Risk Register contained in an appendix circulated with the report.  
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT -  PART 1: ITEMS 
FOR DISCUSSION WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

5   MEMBER COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE UPDATE 
 
The Corporate Manager Legal Services and Monitoring Officer presented a report 
which considered an updated Complaints Procedure in respect of any accusation 
that may be received that a Member had breached the provisions of the Code of 
Conduct. This would ensure that any complaint which may be received, was dealt 
with swiftly and consistently by the Monitoring Officer. She set out the policy and 
range of responses available to deal with any such complaint.  
 
Members welcomed the policy which offered clear and concise guidance.  

 
The Audit and Governance Committee approved the updated Complaints 
Procedure which was attached as an appendix to the circulated report. 
 

6   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 
 
The Audit Manager (HP) presented a report which sought the approval by Members 
of the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan, which was linked to the City Council’s Corporate 
Risk Register. This report detailed the processes (including risk assessment 
processes) undertaken by the Audit Managers when formulating the plan.  
 
A copy of the Audit Plan was attached as an appendix to the circulated report.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approve the 2016/17 
Internal Audit Plan. 
 

7   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL UPDATE 
 
Darren Gilbert, Director, Public Sector Audit, KPMG, the Council’s external auditors, 
circulated a progress report which provided Members with an updated position of 
the progress made by them to deliver their responsibilities as the City Council’s 
auditors.  He advised Members that they had received excellent support from 
officers and been able to maintain the anticipated progress in relation to their work.  
He wished to highlight a change in an accountancy requirement to report 
developments in relation to infrastructure assets and confirmed that this 
requirement did not require a response from District Councils.   
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report. 
 

8   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 
 
Darren Gilbert, Director, Public Sector Audit, KPMG, the Council’s external auditors, 
circulated the draft external audit plan for 2015/16, which provided Members with an 
updated position. He referred to the main area of work which would be completed in 
four phases from November 2015 to September 2016 and the approach to be 
taken, following new guidance issued by the National Audit Office for the Value for 
Money (VFNM) audit.  The fee for the audit would be £57,887.   



  
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report. 
 

9   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager (HP) advised of the progress of the internal audit work carried 
out during the period 1 October to 31 December 2015,  together with the current 
status of each area of the annual Audit Plan for review and the outcomes of the 
review, where completed.  A summary of the progress made against the annual 
Audit Plan, together with the detail of those that had been completed were included 
in appendix to the report.  She referred to the significant improvements required in 
relation to Procurement, People Management, and Contract Management including 
Corporate Property Assets.  A copy of the full report was available to Members on 
request.  
 
The Audit Manager advised that there were also two instances where 
recommendations were not accepted by management during this quarter. An 
update was provided by the Service Lead Housing Customers and he referred to 
the first of two recommendations in respect of arrangements relating to Private 
Sector Leasing. He was pleased to report that recharges in relation to any repairs 
were now appropriately passed onto the tenant, as officers were now equipped with 
iPhones and could include a photographic record of the condition of the property. 
Similarly, in addressing recommendation 2, colleagues were now able to use their 
iPhones to make a photographic record of the condition of the property before the 
new tenant took possession of the property. The photographic evidence could be 
emailed to the tenant as part of the inventory agreement.   The Assistant Director 
Finance confirmed that a draft set of financial regulations would be put before 
Members prior to the Council meeting in July, and would put into context, the 
contract regulations. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the Internal Progress Report for the third quarter of the year 2015/16 be 

noted; and  
 
(2) following an update by the Service Lead Housing Customers, the Audit and 

Governance Committee noted that the recommendations as detailed in 
section 8.2.1 were now agreed. 

 

10   CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2016/17 
 
The Assistant Director Finance presented the report which set out the proposed 
updated Code of Corporate Governance. The City Council was required to prepare 
and publish an Annual Governance Statement by Regulation 4 of the Accounts and 
Audit (England) Regulations 2011.  This included a report on the Council’s 
performance against the Code of Corporate Governance and, in doing so, met the 
requirement for an annual update, to ensure that the Annual Governance Statement 
was accurate and meaningful.  There were no significant changes to the updated 
Code which was attached as an appendix to the report.  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee supported and requested Council approval 
of the updated Code of Corporate Governance for 2016/17.  
  

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.25 pm) 
 

Chair 


